

Case No. 17-6238

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM H. THOMAS, JR.

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

JOHN SCHROER,
in his official capacity as Commissioner,
Tennessee Department of Transportation,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Tennessee
No. 2:13-cv-02987

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur
Counsel of Record
Aditya Dynar
Not admitted in this Court
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

April 11, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Goldwater Institute*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Rule 29(a) Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. <i>Reed</i> 's step one resolves this case.	4
II. The Billboard Act fails under <i>Reed</i> 's step one.	8
A. Statutory framework and decision below	8
B. The onsite–offsite distinction.....	11
C. The commercial–noncommercial distinction	12
D. The primary activity versus incidental activity distinction	15
III. The Billboard Act fails to serve any of Tennessee's asserted interests, and in fact works against those interests.	18
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....1

Auspro Enterprises, LP v. Texas Department of Transportation, 506 S.W.3d 688 (Tex. App. 2016).....6

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983)8

Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris, 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015), *cert denied*, 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....2

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y., 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....8, 13

Central Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk, No. 2:12CV247, 2013 WL 11400866 (E.D. Va. May 15, 2013), *aff’d in part*, 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)16

Coleman v. City of Mesa, 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012).....1

Contest Promotions, LLC v. City and County of San Francisco (U.S. Supreme Ct. No. 17-1152, pending).....1

Covers Plus, et al. v. City of Chandler, No. CV2016-014097, Ariz. Super. Ct. (filed Aug. 15, 2016; resolved Sep. 12, 2017).....2

Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney General, 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....4

Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle, 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012).....5

Fiesta Mall Venture v. Mecham Recall Committee, 767 P.2d 719 (Ariz. App. 1989)18

Janus v. AFSCME (U.S. Supreme Ct. No. 16-1466, pending).....1

Kasky v. Nike, Inc., 45 P.3d 243, 27 Cal. 4th 939 (Cal. 2002), *cert. dismissed sub nom.*, *Nike, Inc. v. Kasky*, 539 U.S. 654 (2003)..... 5, 13, 16

Korwin v. Cotton, 323 P.3d 1200 (Ariz. App. 2014).....11

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego, 453 U.S. 490 (1981)..... 5, 6, 7, 16, 17

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky (U.S. Supreme Ct. No. 16-1435, pending) ...1

National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998)8

Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger, 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....1

PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)18

Rappa v. New Castle Cnty., 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)7

Reed v. Purcell, No. CV10-2324-PHX-JAT, 2010 WL 4394289 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2010)1

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) passim

Shearer, et al. v. City of Scottsdale, No. 2:16-cv-04337-SPL, D. Ariz. (filed Oct. 5, 2016; resolved Aug. 1, 2017)2

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)9

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)5

Texas Dep't of Transp. v. Auspro Enter., LP, No. 17-0041 (Tex. Supreme Ct. Apr. 6, 2018)6

Thomas v. Schroer, 248 F. Supp. 3d 868 (W.D. Tenn. 2017) 4, 9, 11, 15

Wickberg v. Owens, No. 3:10-cv-08177-JAT (D. Ariz. filed Sep. 20, 2010; resolved Apr. 12, 2011)1

Statutes

Tenn. Code § 40-35-11117

Tenn. Code § 54-21-1028

Tenn. Code § 54-21-103 3, 8, 10, 11

Tenn. Code § 54-21-1043

Tenn. Code § 54-21-10517

Tenn. Code § 54-21-107 3, 8, 11, 12, 14

Tenn. Code § 54-21-11317

Tenn. Code §§ 54-21-101–1233

Other Authorities

Deborah J. La Fetra, *Kick It Up A Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech*, 54 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 1205 (2004)4

Jared Blanchard & Adi Dynar, *Heed Reed: Goldwater Institute’s Guideposts for Amending City Sign Codes*, goo.gl/dY1Y4a2

Notes From Ann: Shelter, Musing About Books, Nov. 15, 2016.....13

U.S. DEP’T OF TRANSP., NAT’L HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMIN., DOT HS 811 059, NATIONAL MOTOR VEHICLE CRASH CAUSATION SURVEY: REPORT TO CONGRESS (July 2008)19
